
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Audit & 
Governance Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 29 April 2022 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 10 May, 2022 

 
A meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee will be held on the above date, 
commencing at 2.00 pm in Committee Room A, Somerset House, Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters to consider the following matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 of the previous meeting held on 7 March 2022 attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 External Audit Plan for Year Ending 31 March 2022 (Pages 7 - 30) 

 The Authority’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, has submitted, for information 
(and as attached), an overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory 
audit of Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (‘the Authority’) for the year 
ended 31 March 2022. 
 

5 Draft 2021-22 Annual Statement of Assurance (Pages 31 - 62) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/4) attached. 
 

6 Internal Audit 2021-22 Year-end Report (Pages 63 - 78) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/5) attached. 
 

7 Authority Policy for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - 
Review (Pages 79 - 82) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/6) attached. 
 

8 Draft Forward Plan (Pages 83 - 88) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/7) attached. 
 

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined the following Paragraphs of  Part 1 of Schedule 
12A (as amended) to the Act:  

  Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
any particular person – including the authority holding that information); 
and 

  Paragraph 4 (information relating to consultation or negotiations or 
contemplated consultation or negotiations in connection with a labour 
relations matter arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown 
and employees of or office holders under the Authority). 

 
PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS 
AND PUBLIC 
 
10 Internal Audit Service Provision (Pages 89 - 120) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/8) attached. 
 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 

Membership: 

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Dr. Buchan, Napper, Parker-Khan, 
Prowse (Vice-Chair), Roome and Shayer. 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask 
for” section at the top of this agenda.  

2. Reporting of Meetings 

Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio 
recording) on any part of the meeting which is open to the public – unless there is 
good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chair - and use any communication 
method, including the internet and social media (Facebook, Twitter etc.), to publish, 
post or otherwise share the report. The Authority accepts no liability for the
[...]
ith any terms and conditions associated with that dispensation. 

Where you declare at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary or personal interest that you 
have not previously included in your Register of Interests then you must, within 28 
days of the date of the meeting at which the declaration was made, ensure that your 
Register is updated to include details of the interest so declared. 

 

 

 



 NOTES (Continued) 

4. Part 2 Reports 

Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this 
meeting contain exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. 
They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).  Members are 
also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore 
invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for 
disposal. 

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only) 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Orders, the Clerk (or his 
representative) must be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority 
meetings. 

6. Other Attendance at Committees ) 

Any Authority Member wishing to attend, in accordance with Standing Orders, a 
meeting of a Committee of which they are not a Member should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
7 March 2022  

 
Present: 

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Napper, Prowse (Vice-Chair), Roome, Shayer and 
Randall-Johnson. 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Dr. Buchan. 
 
 

* AGC/21/14   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2021 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* AGC/21/15  Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority External Audit: 

a  External Auditor's Annual Report 2020-21
[...]
nce 
Committee to facilitate a constructive working relationship. 

It was noted that the auditor was required to obtain an understanding of 
management processes and had looked at the Authority’s oversight of the 
following areas: 

 General enquiries of management; 

Page 2



 

 Fraud; 

 Law and regulations; 

 Related parties;  

 Going Concern; and 

 Accounting estimates. 

This was pertinent as the Authority would be preparing Group Accounts for 
the first time in 2021-22. 

Thanks were expressed to the external auditors at this point for the work that 
had been undertaken during difficult times in 2020 and 2021. 

RESOLVED that the Audit Risk Assessment for Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Authority be approved. 

NB.  Minutes AGC/21/16(a) and AGC/21/16(b) above also refer. 
 

* AGC/21/17  2022-23 Internal Audit Plan 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (AGC/22/1) setting out the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23. 

The Committee noted that eleven audits were proposed for 2022-23 with a 
focus on the Authority’s environmental agenda and the requirements of Her 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS). 

Attention was drawn to the position on fitness testing and whether the 
Committee could be assured that all Firefighters were being trained to the 
correct standard now.  It was noted that there was assurance of this now and 
the Chief Fire Officer added that he was confident that the culture on fitness 
had improved across the organisation.  The Chief Fire Officer was asked to 
confirm if HMICFRS had sent a letter to confirm it was content now with the 
fitness training in place within Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service.  It 
was noted that this letter had not been received but the Chief Fire Officer 
would be writing to HMICFRS again to seek the clarification required. 

RESOLVED that the 2022-23 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 

* AGC/21/18   Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22: Quarter 3 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/2) on the progress made against the 
approved Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 as at Quarter 3 (October to 
December 2021). 

The report provided information on: 

 A request from Service Delivery for a change to the audit plan for 2021-
22 to accommodate an audit of the Flexi Duty System which was 
achieved by deferring the application of learning audit to the start of 
2022-23; 

 An overview of the planned completion timescales for audits in 2021-
22; 

Page 3



 

 Details of the audits completed and the assurance level given, 
including on the Light Support Fleet (limited assurance), fitness testing 
(reasonable assurance) and Station Compliance: Legionella 
Management (reasonable assurance); 

 Audits ongoing which included Community Safety: Fire Prevention, Key 
Financial Systems and Personal Protective Equipment (amongst 
others); 

 Details of audits not yet started including Working with Children and 
People and Fleet Management. 

The report also covered the position on action tracking against existing 
recommendations.  It was noted that there were 75 open items requiring 
actions of which approximately 20 were overdue.  The audit work completed 
showed that some requirement was required in the systems of governance, 
risk management and control although the audit work undertaken was 
providing a reasonable level of assurance overall. 

Councillor Randall Johnson (seconded by Councillor Prowse) MOVED: 

 “that the Committee was satisfied with the work undertaken and 
 level of assurance provided and endorsed the audits undertaken under 
 the Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 to date”. 

Upon a vote, this was CARRIED unanimously. 

RESOLVED that the Committee was satisfied with the work undertaken and 
level of assurance provided and endorsed the audits undertaken under the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 to date. 

* AGC/21/19  Corporate Risk Register 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/3) that provided an update on the 
Corporate Risk Register. The Corporate Risk Register captured and 
described the most significant risks, both internally and externally, facing the 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (“the Service”), with a focus on 
cross-cutting risks and major projects.  

The risk management process included the identification, assessment and 
recording of risks together with mitigating activities.  The Service’s risk profile 
had changed since the previous report to the Committee on 28 October 2021.  
There were 18 risks entered with 2 risks escalated from the local risk register, 
5 de-escalated to local and thematic risk and no risks closed.  Of the 18 risks, 
1 was a high risk and 17 were medium.  In terms of the risks escalated, one 
was in respect of the shortage of Heavy Goods Vehicle drivers which had 
been incorporated within risk CRR074 in respect of supply chai issues.  The 
second risk escalated (CRR079) was on the inability to provide assurance 
that Home Fire Safety data created, held and reported was correct which was 
a high risk. 

Page 4



 

In terms of horizon scanning, a meeting had been held with the Extended 
Leadership Team to discuss the key issues.  The key risk identified for the 
future was on cyber attacks.  The Risk Manager also confirmed that, following 
the points raised by the external auditor, Red One Ltd. had been added as a 
risk on the Corporate Risk Register. 

The Committee expressed its thanks to the Risk Manager for the work 
undertaken on this and on addressing issues it had raised previously.  The 
Committee was pleased to see that the Executive Board was considering the 
Corporate Risks on a regular basis. 

NB.  Minutes AGC/21/16 (a) and (c) above also refer. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
urance from access to 

complete data populations

P
age 26



Commercial in confidence

21

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 27



Commercial in confidence

P
age 28



P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MIKE PEARSON 
Director of Governance & Digital Services 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

AGC/22/4 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 10 MAY 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT DRAFT 2021-22 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the draft Annual Statement of Assurance 2021-22 as appended 
to this report be approved in principle and submitted to the 
External Auditor alongside the draft Statement of Accounts for the 
same financial year. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY To comply with both Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as 
amended) and the Fire & Rescue Service National Framework for 
England, the Authority is required to produce and publish an Annual 
Statement of Assurance on financial, governance and operational 
matters. This Statement should demonstrate how the Authority has had 
regard to both its Integrated Risk Management Plan and the 
expectations in the Fire & Rescue Service National Framework. 

The Annual Statement of Assurance is primarily backward looking but 
also features an action plan to address, in the forthcoming financial year, 
any significant governance issues identified as part of the review 
process. 

The draft Statement of Assurance for 2021-22 will be submitted, along 
with the draft 2021-22 Statement of Accounts, to the Authority’s external 
auditors for review. 

Sections 12 and 13 on page 15 are subject to completion of the internal 
audit and external audit work. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

The contents of this report are considered compatible with existing 
equalities and human rights legislation. 

APPENDICES A. 2021-22 Annual Statement of Assurance DRAFT 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

The Accounts & Audit
[...]
 its Statement of 
Accounts in line with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
This is an expression of the measures taken to ensure appropriate business 
practice, high standards of conduct and sound governance. 

 

 Publishing an annual Statement of Assurance as required by The Fire and 
Rescue National Framework for England (May 2018). The statement should 
outline the way in which the Authority and its Fire and Rescue Service has 
had regard to the Framework, the Integrated Risk Management Plan and to 
any strategic plan (e.g. the Fire and Rescue Plan) prepared by the Authority 
for that period. Each Authority must also provide assurance to their 
community and to government on financial, governance and operational 
matters. 

 
1.3 The Authority has agreed that the most appropriate way to meet both the National 

Framework and the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requirements is 
through the creation of one assurance report entitled ‘Annual Statement of 
Assurance’.  The Annual Statement of Assurance details the approach for how the 
Authority has developed and applied its governance framework in accordance with 
statutory responsibilities.  

Page 35



4 
 

2 Operational 

Statutory Responsibility 

2.1 The Authority functions within a clearly defined statutory and policy framework. The 
key documents setting this out are: 

 Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 

 Civil Contingencies Act 2004 

 Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 

 Fire and Rescue Services (Emergencies) (England) Order 2007 

 Localism Act 2011 

 Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

 Fire and Rescue National Framework for England 2018 
 

2.2 In addition, other key statutes include: 

 Local Government Act 1972 

 Local Government Finance Act 1988 

 Local Government and Housing Act 1989 

 Local Government Finance Act 1992 

 Local Government Act 2003 
 

2.3 Within this statutory framework, the Authority has three main responsibilities: to  
determine a
[...]
in ability can occur. 
 
The Service uses an agency to draft and check 
recruitment adverts to ensure they don’t 
inadvertently put barriers in the way for people from 
under-represented groups to apply. 
 

Carry 
forward to 
2022-23 

P
age 58



27 
 

Identified Issue Action Needed Lead Officer Update Status 

The Service is preparing for a new cohort of women 
to start the ‘Our Time’ programme at the end of 
September 2022.  
 
Further initiatives are being developed.  

Planning, Performance and 
Continuous Improvement 
In order to ensure that all activity is 
aligned to the strategic objectives, 
vision and purpose, the Service’s 
planning processes need to 
integrate with performance, projects 
and risk. 

The planning and performance 
management framework that is currently 
under development needs to be finalised 
and rolled out.   
This has been reworked to address the 
identified issue and we are in the 
process of purchasing a new system 
through the procurement framework. 
The new system is cloud based so will 
require connection rather than 
installation and will support the 
integrated approach, linking planning, 
performance, projects and risk as well 
as giving a much clearer view of 
performance against key objectives. 

Area 
Manager 
Service 
Improvement  

The planning and performance framework is subject 
to a further review to reflect changes to the number 
of planning documents created, to reduce the 
admin burden and ambiguity of the purpose of 
documents. The performance management system, 
InPhase, is in development, and is expected to take 
a further year to fully refine and embed. It is 
intended that the Head of Service Improvement will 
chair a new performance management meeting with 
relevant stakeholders once the product is 
sufficiently mature, which will direct responsibilities 
and actions down through managers, and elicit best 
practice back up from teams.  

Carry 
forward to 
2022-23 

Data integrity  
Work has commenced to red
[...]
s statutory Health 
and Safety duties and to ensure 
that all staff, both uniformed and 
non-uniformed, are able to be 
healthy and safe at work when 
undertaking their duties. 
 

Strategic health and safety improvement 
plan to be developed and implemented. 
 
 
  

Head of 
Organisation
al Assurance 

 New 

 

P
age 62



 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

AGC/22/5 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 10 MAY 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT INTERNAL AUDIT 2021-22 YEAR-END REPORT 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee considers: 

 the opinion statement within this report; 

 the completion of audit work against the plan; and 

 audit findings provided. 

In review of the above, the Committee should consider the 
assurance provided and satisfy itself from this assurance that 
the internal control framework continues to be maintained at 
an adequate level to mitigate risk. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Internal Audit Service provides independent assurance to the 
Service’s senior officers and Members that governance, risk 
management and controls are sufficient in ensuring delivery of the 
Service’s objectives.  

Internal Audit activities across the Service are managed through a 
shared service agreement that sees Internal Audit and the Devon 
Audit Partnership work together to deliver the Internal Audit Plan.   

This is the closing Internal Audit Annual Report for the financial 
year 2021–22. This report sets out the progress that was made 
against the approved 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan and updates on 
additional review work undertaken. 

Two amendments were made to the audit plan in year to include 
the following audits: 

 Flexi Duty system. This was accommodated by deferring 
the Application of Learning audit to the next financial year. 

 Organisational Safeguarding Assurance report. This was 
accommodated by deferring the Working with Children & 
Young People audit to the next financial year. 

Based on the completed audit work to date, it is the view of 
Internal Audit that the systems in operation within the Service 
demonstrate a reasonable level of assurance.   

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



This means that there is a generally sound system of governance, 
risk management and control in place. Some issues, non-
compliance or scope for improvement were identified which may 
put at risk the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

Where weaknesses have been identified, management have 
agreed these findings and the recommendations or accepted the 
associated risks.  All audit reports include an action plan that 
identifies responsible officers, and target dates, to address control 
issues identified during review.  

In giving this opinion, it should be noted that assurance can never 
to absolute. The most that the internal audit service can provide is 
reasonable assurance that there are no major weaknesses in the 
system of internal control.  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

Nil. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

Not applicable 

APPENDICES A. Definitions of Audit Assurance Opinion Levels. 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Report APRC/21/3 (2021-22 Draft Internal Audit Plan) to the [then] 
Audit & Performance Review Committee meeting on 5 March 
2021 (and the Minutes of that meeting). 

Page 64

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/documents/s7962/2021-22%20Draft%20Internal%20Audit%20Plan.pdf


1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The 2021-22 internal audit plan was approved by the [then] Audit & Performance 
Review Committee on 5 March 2021. The Plan forms the principal work of the 
Internal Audit Service and is a significant source of assurance of the 
effectiveness of the internal control environment. The Plan sets out the combined 
scope of internal audit work to be completed by the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service Internal Audit team (“the team”) and the Devon Audit 
Partnership. 

1.2. The team and the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) are accountable for the 
delivery of the Plan and the Internal Audit Charter includes the requirement to 
report progress to Audit & Governance Committee at least three times per year.  

1.3. The aim of this report is to provide an update on delivery of the planned audit 
work for 2021-22 and an assurance opinion on the systems in operation within 
the Service. Definitions of audit assurance opinion levels can be found at 
Appendix A. 

1.4. The team can confirm that there are no significant facts or matters that impact on 
its independence as auditors that it is required to, or wishes to, draw to the 
attention of the Committee. The team confirms that it is independent and able to 
express an objective opinion on all statements provided. 

1.5. The opinions contained within this report are based on audit examination of 
restricted samples of transactions/records and discussions with officers 
responsible for the processes reviewed.  

 
2. DELIVERY OF THE 2021-22 AUDIT PLAN 

2.1. Two risk-based amendments were made to the internal audit plan to include the 
following audits following requests made by Service Delivery: 

 Audit of the Flexi Duty system. This was accommodated by deferring the 
Application of Learning audit to the next financial year  

 Organisational Safeguarding Assurance report. This was accommodated 
by deferring the Working with Children & Young People audit to the next 
financial year. 

2.2. Delivery of the 2021-22 plan has been impacted in quarter 4 by Covid-19 related 
sickness for Internal Audit, DAP and Service colleagues and deferral of annual 
leave to quarter 4. This has resulted in delay to completion for some audits with 
an estimated completion date for all by the end of May 2022. 

2.3. The chart overleaf provides an overview of plan completion.  

 

Page 65



 

 

2.4. Table 1 below provides the assurance summary for all completed audits. In 
addition to the planned work, consultancy and advice has continued to be 
provided where required.  

Table 1 

[...]
l year, it was not possible to publish the final 
financial statements and auditors opinion by the designated date as a result of 
capacity issues faced by the external auditors. Consequently, it was necessary to 
publish a notice in accordance with Regulation 10(2). 

Page 84



2.4. More significantly, however, it was necessary to arrange additional meetings for 
this Committee in 2021 to address this issue. To seek to avoid this in the 
forthcoming municipal year, the Forward Plan indicates two possible dates (in 
September and November 2022) to approve the final financial statements. 

 

2.5. Additionally, the Code of Audit Practice 2020 was amended for the last financial 
year (2020-21) to provide for the external auditor to publish its value for money 
statement by no later than three months after the issue of its opinion on the 
financial statements. The external auditor has indicated that, for the 2021-22 
financial statement of accounts, it is hoped that the value for money statement 
(the Auditors’ Annual Report) will be available for consideration at the November 
2022 Committee meeting. 

3. CONCLUSION 

3.1. The draft Forward Plan appended to this report sets out, for consideration, items 
aligned to the Terms of Reference for this Committee for submission to meetings 
in the 2022-23 municipal year. It also seeks to account for any delay that may be 
experienced for approval of the Authority’s financial statements for 2021-22. 

3.2. Final dates for meetings of this Committee (and other Authority Committees) will 
be subject to approval by the Authority at its annual meeting scheduled for 10 
June 2022. The Committee is invited to consider and - subject to any 
amendments as may be indicated at the meeting - approve the appended 
Forward Plan. 

MIKE PEARSON 
Director of Governance & Digital Services  

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A TO REPORT AGC/22/7 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DRAFT FORWARD PLAN 2022-23 

DATE OF MEETING ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

July 2022 Internal Audit progress report  

 Local Pension Board Annual Report 

 Members’ Code of Conduct/Standards 
arrangements annual review 

 Going Concern Review 

  

30 September 2022 - 
10:00hours 

*Financial Statements 2021-22, including: 

 Final Statement of Accounts  

 Audit Findings Report & Letter of 
Representation 

 Final Annual Statement of Assurance 2021-22 

 Corporate Risk Register – 6 monthly update 

  

29 November 2022 - 
10:00hours 
 

* Financial Statements 2021-22, including: 

 Final Statement of Accounts  

 Audit Findings Report & Letter of 
Representation 

(NOTE: the financial statements will be re-
presented to this meeting in the event that they 
are unavailable for approval by 30 September 
2022) 

 Auditors’ Annual Report 

 Internal Audit progress report 

  

March/April 2023  External Audit Annual Report and associated Risk 
Assessment 

 External Audit Plan (including Fee) 2022-23 

 Internal Audit progress report  

 Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 

 Corporate Risk Register - 6 monthly update 

 Members’ Code of Conduct/Standards 
arrangements annual review 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 External Audit Plan for Year Ending 31 March 2022
	5 Draft 2021-22 Annual Statement of Assurance
	Appendix A to report AGC/22/4

	6 Internal Audit 2021-22 Year-end Report
	7 Authority Policy for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA)

Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
10 May 2022  

 
Present: 

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Prowse (Vice-Chair) and Shayer. 

Also in attendance: 

Barrie Morriss (Grant Thornton – External Audit). 

 
 

Apologies: 

Councillors Parker-Khan and Roome. 
 
 

* AGC/21/20  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 be signed 
as a correct record. 

 
* AGC/21/21  External Audit Plan for Year Ending 31 March 2022 

The Committee received for information a document provided by the external 
auditor (Grant Thornton) setting out an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the statutory audit of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022, for which 
the proposed audit fee was £47,280. 

In discussing this item, the following points were noted: 

 that the audit would be risk-based, with the significant risks identified in 
the document; 

 that the audit of financial statements for 2021-22 would include Group 
Accounts for the first time. The external auditor was liaising with Red 
One Ltd. to clarify expectations; 

 that the level of materiality for audit purposes had been assessed at 
2% (circa. £1.8m). 

 
* AGC/21/22   Draft 2021-22 Annual Statement of Assurance 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (AGC/22/4) to which was appended the draft Annual Statement of 
Assurance for 2021-22. 

The Statement had been prepared to comply with the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 (as amended) and the latest  
edition of the Fire and Rescue National Framework for England. The 
Statement examined and provided commentary on organisational systems of 
internal financial control, corporate governance and operational assurance. 

In debating the report, the following points were made: 



 

 that the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service had fared 
particularly well in the specific inspection undertaken by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services into the 
fire service response to the COVID pandemic and that this could be 
referenced in the Annual Statement of Assurance; and 

 that the reference on page 26 of the draft Statement that “The Service 
uses an agency to draft and check recruitment adverts to ensure they 
don’t inadvertently obstruct applications from people from under-
represented groups” could be further clarified. 

RESOLVED that, subject to inclusion of the amendments as indicated, the 
draft Annual Statement of Assurance 2021-22 as appended to report 
AGC/22/4 be approved in principle and submitted to the External Auditor 
alongside the draft financial statements for the same financial year. 

 
* AGC/21/23   Internal Audit 2021-22 Year-end Report 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/5) on the closing internal audit 
annual report for the 2021-22 financial year. The report detailed progress 
made against the approved internal audit plan for that year together with 
additional review work undertaken. 

Two risk-based amendments had been made to the internal audit plan to 
include the following two audits requested by Service Delivery: 

 audit of the flexi-duty system; and 

 organisational safeguarding assurance report. 

Some six audits had been completed and the report also included the 
outcome of work during 2021-22 in relation to the National Fraud Initiative. 

Based on the completed audit work to date, Internal Audit expressed a 
reasonable level of assurance in the systems in operation within the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service. Generally, there was a sound system of 
governance, risk management and controls in place. Where weaknesses had 
been identified, management had agreed the findings and/or 
recommendations or accepted the associated risks. All audit reports included 
an action plan, with a designated responsible officer and timescales for 
completion, to address issues identified. 

Having debated the report, the Committee expressed its satisfaction with the 
level of assurance as identified. 

 
* AGC/21/24  Authority Policy for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 

- Review 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/6) on operation by the Authority of its 
policy as required by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 
The policy maintained by the Authority accorded with both the legislation and 
all current Codes of Practice. Since the last report in July 2021, there had 
been no use by the Authority of powers under RIPA.  



 

* AGC/21/25   Draft Forward Plan 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/7) to which was appended an 
indicative forward plan for submission of items to future meetings of this 
Committee during the forthcoming 2022-23 municipal year. 

 
* AGC/21/26   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives from the Devon Audit Partnership and Barrie Morriss [Grant 
Thornton]) be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the following paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) 
to the Act, namely: 

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs 
of any particular person – including the authority holding that 
information); and 

 Paragraph 4 (information relating to consultation or negotiations or 
contemplated consultation or negotiations in connection with a labour 
relations matter arising between the Authority or a Minister of the 
Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority). 

 
* AGC/21/27  Internal Audit Service Provision 

(An item taken in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the 
exception of representatives of the Devon Audit Partnership and Barrie Morris 
[Grant Thornton]) were excluded from the meeting). 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (AGC/22/8) on the outcome of an internal review into and options for 
the provision of the internal audit function for the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service. Options for provision as outlined in the report included: 

 co-sourcing/partial out-sourcing; 

 internal sourcing; 

 outsourcing; 

 membership of a partnership shared-service arrangement with the 
Devon Audit Partnership as a non-voting partner; and 

 membership of a partnership shared-service arrangement with the 
Devon Audit Partnership as a full partner. 

Each of these had been considered with reference to quality and cost of 
service. 

The report outlined relevant legal considerations in relation to the preferred 
option, as supported by the Service Executive Board, to enter into a 
partnership shared-service arrangement with the Devon Audit Partnership as 
a full partner. 



 

RESOLVED that the Committee supports, in principle, membership by the 
Authority of the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) shared service arrangement 
as a full, voting partner, subject to: 

(a). final approval by the Authority following consideration of a full 
business case at the Authority ordinary meeting scheduled for 10 
June 2022; and 

(b). confirmatory legal advice on any terms proposed for the Deed of 
Variation required for joining the Partnership. 

 
 

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.12 pm 

 


